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Case Background 

On October 4, 20 17, F lorida Power & Light Company (FPL o r company) fil ed a pet1 t1on 

requesting modifi cations to its curtailable service (CS) tariffs. The company is seeking to 

institute a 30-day no tice for customers enro lled in its CS tariffs, including CS T ime of Use, to 

transfer to the Commercial/Industrial Demand Reduction R ider (CDR) tari ff. The CS and CDR 

are optional tariffs for Commercial/ Industria l (C/1) customers w ho are willing to curtai l a portion 

o f their demand in exchange for a monthly credit. In add ition, FPL proposes to c lose the CS 

tari ffs to new customers due to a lack of interest. 

O n October 13, 20 17, FPL waived the 60-day suspension deadline through March I , 2018. Staff 

issued a data request to FPL on November 13, 20 I 7, and the company responded on November 

27, 20 I 7 . A lso on November 27, 20 I 7, FPL fi led a notice of correction to its petition, correcting 

a scrivener's error. Staff issued its second data request on December 4, 20 17, for which 

responses were received on Decem ber 11, 20 17. A ttachment A of this recommendati on provides 
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the CS tariff pages indicating the proposed changes. The Commission has jurisdiction over this 
matter pursuant to Sections 288.035 ~d 366.06, Florida Statutes. 
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Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve FPL' s petition for curtailable service tariff 
modifications? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve FPL's proposed curtailable service 
tariff modifications. Staff believes that this proposal provides load control benefits to the 
company and ratepayers. C/1 customers also benefit from higher credits. Closure of the CS tariffs 
is acceptable due to lack of interest. (Morgan) 

Staff Analysis: 

The CS and CDR Tariffs 
The CS tariffs are available to C/1 customers with a monthly demand of 500 kilowatts (kW) or 
greater. Customers who choose to take service under CS agree to curtail at least 200 kW of their 
load when requested by the company. For their compliance, the customer receives a credit of 
$1.93 per kW of curtailable load. Customers are required to provide three years' notice to 
discontinue service under the CS tariffs. 

The CDR is available to C/1 customers who have at least 200 kW of non-firm demand, above 
their firm demand level, available for the utility to control. This demand must be demonstrated 
for at least three out of seven months of the summer Controllable Rating Period (April 1 through 
October 31). Customers who take service under the CDR agree to have load control equipment 
installed at their site. A credit of $8.20 is given for each kW of utility-controlled demand. The 
CDR provides higher credits than the CS tariffs since the customer cedes control of a portion of 
their demand to FPL. Both tariffs appear to be cost-effective according to the Commission's 
standards. 

FPL's Proposal 
FPL is seeking to institute a 30-day notice for existing customers to transfer from the CS tariffs 
directly to the CDR. FPL's tariffs do not offer a direct transfer between non-firm service options 
at this time. Customers currently must terminate service from the CS tariffs with three years' 
notice in order to then join the CDR. 

Currently, the company provides service to 31 customers under CS tariffs. According to FPL, 16 
of those customers have the required demand to qualify for the CDR. Out of those 16, seven 
customers have expressed interest in a direct transfer from the CS tariffs to the CDR. The credits 
provided to customers under both tariffs are recovered by the company as Demand-Side 
Management programs through the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Clause (ECCR). In the 
company's petition, FPL states that the ECCR impact of all 16 eligible customers transferring to 
the CDR would be 0.0008 cents per kilowatt hour (kWh) or less than $0.01 per 1,000 kWh. 
These 16 potential transferees would join 526 customers who presently take service under the 
CPR. 

FPL also seeks to close the CS tariffs to new customers. According to FPL, no new customers 
have opted to take service under the CS tariffs since 2010. It should be noted that this petition 
will allow CS customers to transfer to any non-firm service option, but the CDR is the only 
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Issue 1 

current alternative. FPL will also update Tariff Sheet Nos. 8.542 and 8.545 to correct outdated 
cross-references. 

Conclusion 
Staff considers the proposed change an efficient transfer between Commission-approved, cost­
effective programs. As stated by FPL, the customers will benefit from higher credits while the 
company and ratepayers will benefit from improved load control. The closure of the CS tariffs is 
reasonable due to the lack of new participants since 2010. Staff recommends approval of FPL's 
curtailable service tariff modifications. 
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Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: If Issue I is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance 
of the order, the tariffs should not go into effect, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely 
protest is filed, this docket should be closed and the tariff shall become effective upon the 
issuance of a consummating order. (Brown less) 

Staff Analysis: If Issue I is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, the tariffs should not go into effect, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely 
protest is filed, this docket should be closed and the tariff shall become effective upon the 
issuance of a consummating order. 
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FLORIDAPOWER& LIGHT CO:\>IPA .. "'\-y 
Thirty~Re\ised Sbeet~o. 8..330 

Cancels TmmelhJhirty-First Re\·ised Sheet~o. 8..330 

CURT AILABLESERVICE 
(OPTIONAL) 

(Clo se<ISchedul;,) 

RATES<JiEDW E·CS-1 

AVAILABLE: 
In all territory sen·ed. 

APPLICATION: 
For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLD-1 (500 k:W - 1,999 k:\V).....J. v.ill curtail this Demand 
by 200 k:W or more upon request of the Company from time to time,andas ofxx. 20 17 was tak:inesen ·icepursuanttothis schedule. 
Customers with demands of at least 200 k\Vbut less than 500 kW may enter an agreement for service Ullder this Rate Schedule based on 
a Demand Charge fo r a minimum of 500 k:W. 

SERVICE: 
Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any a,·ailable standard distribution vol~a. All service required on premises by Customer shall be 
fumished through one meter. Resale of s~>n·ice Is not pMmitted hereunder. 

MONTHL i.'RATE: 
Customer Charge: S100.00 

D~>mand Charges : 
Base Demand Charge S 11.00 per k:\VofDemand. 
Capacity Payment Charge See Sheet No . 8.030 
Consen:ationCharge See Sheet~o . 8.030 

~on-Fuel Energy Charges: 
Base Energy Charge 
En, ·ironmantal Charge 

Additional Charges: 
Fuel Charge 
Storm Charg~ 
Franchise Fee 
Tax Clause 

1.585 p per kWh 
See Sheet~o . 8.030 

See Sheet No. 8.030 
See Sheet No . 8.040 
See Sheet No. 8.03 1 
See Sheet ~o. 8.031 

?vlinimum: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the currently effecth1! Base Demand. For those Customers v.ith a Demand of less 
than 500 k\\" who have entered an agreement for se!\ice und...or this schedule, the miDimum charge shall be the Customer Charge plus 
500 k\V times the Base Demand Charge; therefore the minimum charge is $5,600.00. 

CURTAIU\'lE..'ITCREDITS: 
A monthly credit of (S 1.9 3) per kW is allowed based on the current Non-Firm Dem&Dd. The Customer has the option to ra,·ise the Firm 
Demand once during the initial twelve (12) month period. ThereaftM, subject to the Term of Sen·ice andlor the Provisions for Early 
T Mmination, a change to the Firm Demand may be made provided that the re,·ision does not decrease the total amount of Non-FL'lll 
Demand during the les ser of: (i) the a'·erage of the pre,·ious 12 months; or (ii) the average of the number of billing months under this 
Rate Sche<luh. 

CHARGESFOR.."lON-COMPLIA..""'CEOFCURTAILMENTDEMAND: 
If the Customer records a higher Demandduringthecurrent Curtailment Period than the Firm Demand, the Customer " ill be: 

1. Rebilled at S 1.93/kWfortheprior 36 months or the number of months since the prior Curtailment Period, whichever is Jess, and 
2. Bille<! a penalty charge of 54 .16/k\\" for the current month. 

The kW used for both the rebilling and penalty charge calculations is determined by taking the difference between the maximum 
Demand during the current Curtailment Period and the Firm Demand for a Curtailment Period 

(Continued on Sheet~o. 8.331) 

Issued by : S. LRomi.e;,Dir ecto r, Rates and T ariffs 
I ffecti,-e: 1anu.a~·~Ol7 
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FL ORIDAPOWIR& L IGHT COMPANY 

TERM OF SERVICE: 

(Continued from Sheet No. 8.331) 

Attachment A 
2 of 12 

first Beyjsed Sbes:tNo.8.332 
~Original Sheet No. 8.331 

During the ftrstyear of Sllf''ice under this Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is appropriate for 
the Customer and may request to exit the program subject to the Provisions for Early Termination. It is intended that the Company 
will continue to pro,·ide and the Customer v.ill continue to ta.l.:e sen·ice under this Rate Schedule for the life of the ~nerating unit 

which has been avoided by the rate. There is , howe,·er, a three·year termination notice provision which v.ill allow either the 

Customer or the Company to terminate sen·ice under this Rate Schedule should there be circumstances under which the termination 
of the Customer' s participation or the Company' s offering of the Rate Schedule is desired. 

Sen·ice under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminated by either the Company or the Customer upon wTirten notic~ 
ba,st IM:: (1) :·ears J!fier te I!RBiBe!ieo. Trans fers to a different non-finn sen·ice option require 30 davs ' notice. pro,·ided that the 
customer doi!s not increasi! thi! current]e,·el of contracted Firm Demrd. Transfers to a finn Si!n·ice option, transfers to a different 

non-ftrm sen· ice option v..ith anv increasi! in Firm Demand. or termination of sen·ice for an'' other reason shall require three (3) vears ' 
notie.. and bi! subject to the Pro,·isions for Earlv Termination below. Should a Customer terminate sen·ice or be remo,·ed by the 

Company and later desire to r i!sume sen· ice undi!! this Rate Schedule, the Custom<!! must provide three (3) yes.rs written notice prior 
to resuming sen·ice under this Rate Schedule. 

The Company may terminate sen·iee under this Rale Schedule at any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the terms and 

conditions of this Rate Schedule or the Agri!emi!llt for Curtailable Sen·ice. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify 
the Customer at least ninety (90) days in ad,·ance and describe the Customer's failure to comply . The Company may then terminate 
service under this Rate Schedule at th.e i!lld of the 90-day notice period unless the Customer ta.l.:es measures necessary to eliminate, to 

the Company's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies described by the Company. Notv.ithstanding the foregoing, if, at any time 
during the 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or fails to initiate and pursue correcth·e action, the Company shall be entitled to 
suspend forth.,.ith the monthly billing under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customer under the otherwise applicable fl!tn sen·ice rate 

schedule. 

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERl\IINA TIO~: 

Transfers, with less than three (3) years \\Titten notice, to any ftrm retail rate schedule fo r which the Customer would qualify, may be 
permitted if it can be shov..-u that such transfer is in the best interests of thi! Customer, the Company and the Company's other 

customers. 

If the Customer no longer v..ishes to receh'i! electric sen·ice in any form from the Company, or decides to co generate to sen·e all of 
the previously curtailed Demand and to ta.l.:e interruptible standby Si!f\'ice from the Company, the Customer may terminaie the 
Agreement for Curtailable Sen·ice by giving at least thirty (30) days ad, ·ance v.Titten notice to the Company. 

If sen·ice under this Rate Schedule is terminated f.er ey rea5 ea., the Customer v.ill not be rebilled as specified in Charges for Early 

T erminalion if: 

a. it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Company that the impact of such transfer of sen· ice on the economic cost­
effectiveness of the Company's Curtailable Ser"ice Rate Schedule is in the best interests of th.e Customer, the Company and the 
Company' s other customers, or 

b . the termination of sen•ice under this Rate Schedule is the result of either the Customer' s ceasing operations at its facility 
(''-ithout continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere in the Company' s sen·ice area) , or a decision by the Customer 
to co generate to si!f\·e all of the previou slycurtailable Demand and to ta.l.:e interruptible standby sen·ice from the Company, or 

c. any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment equivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) agree(s) to take 

sef\·ice under this schedule and the !v[\V demand curtailment commitment to the Company' s Gi!lleration Expansion Plan has 
been met and the new rep lacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform demand cur!ailmi!llt. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.333) 

Issued by : S. [ . Romi~t,Director,Ratesand Tariffs 
H fectir e: ~;19,200<1 
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FL ORIDAPOWER& LIGHT CO~IPA_ "\"Y 
ThirtietRTbi rty-Fjpt Rel"ised Sheet Xo. 8.3 40 

Cancels TweRP" ~iiRtbibirtjeth Rel"ised SheetXo. 8.340 

MTESCHEDtn.E·CST-1 

AVAILABLE: 
In all tanitory sen·ed 

APPLICATION: 

CURTAILABLESERVICE. TIMEOFUSE 
(OPTIONAL) 

(ClosedSchedul~) 

For any commercial or industrial Custollli!r who qualifies for Rata Schedule GSLD-1 (500 l.:W - 1,999 l.:\\1) 8ftli will curtail this Demand 
by 200 l.:W or more upon request of the Company &om time to time. and as ofxx. ::!017 was takinE s~·ice pursuant to this schedu1". 
This is an optional Rate Schedule a'·ailable to CurtaUable General Sen· ice Customers upon request. Customers v."ith demands of at least 
200 l.:Wbut less than 500 l.:Wmay enter an agreement for sert·ica under thisRate Schedule based onaDemand Char~ for a minimum of 
500 l.:W 

~: 

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any available distribution standard \"Olta~e . All sert·ice required on premisas by Customer shall be 
furnished through one meter. Resale of sen ice is not permitted hereunder. 

MONIHJ.YRATE: 

Customer Char~: 

Demand Char~s: 
Base Demand Charge 
Capacity Payment Charge 
Consen·ation Charge 

~on-Fuel Energy Charges: 
Base Energy Charge 
En,·ironmental Charge 

Additional Char gas: 
Fuel Charge 
Storm Charge 

Franchise Fee 
Tax Clause 

s 100.00 

S 11.00 per l.:W ofDemand occuningduringthe On-Peak Period. 
See Sheet~o. 8.030 
See Sheet~o. 8.030 

On-Peal.:Period 
2.597~perl.:Wh 
See Sheet ~o. 8.030 

See Sheet~o. 8.030 
See Sheet No. 8.040 
See Sheet~o. 8.031 
See Sheet No. 8.031 

Off-PeakPeriod 
1.143 ~ per k\Vh 

Minimum: The Customer Char~ plus the char~ for the cunently eff2eth~ Base Demand. For those Customers vi."ith a Demand ofless 
than 500 l.:W who have entered an agreement for senice under this schedule, the minimum char~ shall be the Customer Charge plus 
500 l.:W times the Base Demand Char~; therefore the minimum char~ is SS ,600.00. 

RATINGPERIODS: 

On-Peak: 
No,· ember 1 throu!!hl\!arch31: :!vlondays through Fridays during the hours from 6 a.m. to 10 a.m. and 6 p.m. to 10 p .m. excluding 

Thanl.:sgi,·ingDay, Christmas Day , and~ew Year's Day. 

Aprillthrou!!h0ctober3l: 1\Iondays through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p .m. excluding Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, and Labor Day. 

Off-Peak: 
All other hours. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.341) 

I ssued b~- : S. [ .Romig,Director, Ratesand Tariffs 
Ef£ecti"re: Janaar:rl,l0l7 
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FLORIDAPO\VER&LIGHf COMPAi'iY 

TERM OFSERYICE· 
(Continued fromSheetNo. 8.341) 

Attachment A 
4 of 12 

First Reyjsed SheetNo.8 .342 
u..wa:l:i Original Sheet No. 8.342 

During the first year of service under this Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is 
appropriate for the Customer and may requestto exit the program subject to the Provisions for Early Termination. It is 
intended that the Company "~Vill continue to provide and the Customer "~Vill continue to take service under this Rate 
Schedule for the life of the generating unit 'IV'hich has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year 
termination notice provision which will allow either the Customer or the Company to terminate service under this Rate 
Schedule should there be circumstances under which the termination of the Customer's participation or the Company's 
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired. 

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminated by either the Company or the Customer upon "~Vtitten 
notice gi"el<atle a;t thri!E! EJ )ye aro pricll te temBna.tiea Transrers to a different non-fum service option re guire 3 0 days' 
notice.providedthatthe customer does not increase the current level of contracted Finn Demand. Transfers to a fum 
service option. transrers to a difrerent non-firm service option 'IVith any increase in Fum Demand. or termination of 
service for anv other reasonshallreguire three (3) vears' notice and be subjectto the Provisions for Earlv Termination 
below. Should a Customer terminate service or be remov ed by the Company and later desire to resume service under 
this Rate Schedule, the Custorrermust pro...,ide three (3) y ears "~Vtitten notice prior t o resuming service under this Rate 
Schedule. 

The Companymay tenninate service under this Rate Schedule at any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the 
tenns and conditions of this Rate Schedule or the Agreement forCurtailable Service. Prior to any such t ermination, the 
Company shall notify the Customer at least ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer's failure t o comply . 
The Company may then terminate service under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90 -day notice pe.riod unless the 
Customer takes measures necessary to eliminate, to the Company's satisflction, the compliance deficiencies described by 
the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, at any time during the 90 -day period, the Customer either refuses or 
fails to initiate and pursue corrective action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend forth\vith the monthly billing 
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customer under the otherwise applicable firm service rate schedule. 

PROVIS!Ot\S FOR EARLY TERM!t\ AT!Ot\: 
Transfers, "~Vithless than three (3)years written notice, to any firm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would 
qualify, may be pezmittedifit can be sho"~Vn that suchtransfi!risin the best interests of the Customer, the Company and 
the Company's other customers. 

If the Customernolongerwishes to receive electric service in aey form from the Company, or decides to co generate to 
serve all of the previously curtailed Demand and to take interruptible standby servi ce from the Company, the Cust omer 
may terminate the Agreement for Curtailable Service by gi"ing at least thirty (30) days advance writtennotice to the 
Company. 

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated fer al'ij· fea•en, the Customer "~Vill not be rebilled as specified in 
Charges for Early Tenninationif: 

a . it has been den10nstrated to the sati.sfaction of the Company that the impact of such transfer of service on the 
economic cost-effectiv eness of the Company's Curtailable Service Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the 
Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers, or 

b. the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of eithe.rthe Customer's ceasing operations at its 
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations else\Vhere in the Company's service area), or a 
decision b y the Cu stonJeito co generate to serve all o fthe pre...,iously curtailable Demand and t o take interruptible 
standby service from the Company , or 

c. any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment equiv alent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) 
agree(s) to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company 's 
Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) av ailable t o perform 
demand curtailment. 

Issued by: S. I. RomiJ:?;,Director,Rates and Tariffs 
Irfectir e: .JulylS,2006 
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FLORIDAPOWER& LIGHT CO:MPA.'"Y 
Twentv~Revised Sheet~o. 8.432 

Cancels Twenty~fiflh Revised Sheet~o. 8.432 

RATE SCHEDULE: CS-2 

A V All..AJ3LE: 

In all tmitory s en·ed. 

APPUCA TI0:'-1: 

Cl:RTAILABLE SERVICE 
(OPTIONAL) 

(ClcsedSchedule) 

For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rare Sch.edule GSLD-2 (2,000 kW and aboY~}ad will C'll.ftlillhis 
Demand by 200 kW or more upon request of lhe Company from time to time. md :os of xx. 2017 w:os t2king sen ice pursuant to 
!his ;chedule. Customers wilh demands of less than 2,000 kW may enter an Agreement for service under !his schedule based on 
a Demand Charge for a minimum of2,000 kW. 

SERVICE: 

Single or 1hree phase, 60 hertz and at any aYailable stmdard distnbution Yoltage. All ser\>ice required on premises by Customer 
shall be furnished lhrough one meter. Resale of service is not permitted hereunder. 

MOt-.JHI Y RATE: 

Customer Charge: 
Demand Charges: 

Base Demand Charge 
Capacity Payment Charge 
Conservation Charge 

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: 
Base Energy Charge 
Environmental Charge 

Additional Charges: 
Fuel Charge 
Storm Charge 
Franchise Fee 
Tax Clause 

S250.00 

S 11.40 per kW ofDemand 
See Sheet No. 8.030 
See Sheet No. 8.030 

1.42 7 ~per k\v"h 
See Sheet No. 8.030 

See Sheet No. 8 .030 
See Sheet No. 8 .040 
See Sheet No. 8.031 
See Sheet No. 8.031 

:tv!inimum: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the currently effective Base Demand. For those Customers ·with a Demand of less 
than 2 ,000 kW who ellter an agreemellt for service under this schedule, the minimum charge shall be the Customer Charge p lus 2,000 
kW times the Base D emand Charge; then fo re the minimum charge is S23,050. 

CURT AIL1•1ENTCREDITS: 
A monthly credit of(S 1.93) per kW is allowed based on the current Non-Firm Denumd. The Customer has the option to re,·ise the Firm 
Demand once during the initial m·eh·e (12) month period. Thereafter, subject to the Term of Ser-·ice alldlor the Provisions for Early 
Termination, achallga to the Firm De=d may be made provided that the revision does not decrease the total amount of~on-Firm 
Demand during the lesser of: (i) the a'·erage of the prll'·ious 12 months; or (ii) the a'·erage of the number of billing months und;,r this 
Rate Schedule. 

CHAEGESFORNOC:i-CO!y!PI IANCEOFC!JRTAll MENTDE~!AND: 

If the Customer records a higher Demand during the current pMiod than the Firm De=d, then the Customer will be: 
1. Reb ill~ at S 1.93 /kW for the prior 36 m onths or the number of months since the prior Curtailment Period, whichever is 

less, alld 
2 . Billed a penalty charge ofS4.16 1k\V forthecurrentmonth. 

The kW used for bolh the rebilling and penalty charge calculations is determined byt2king lhe difference between lhe maximum 
Demand during the current Cultlilment Period and the contracted Firm Demand for a C1lltlilment Period. 

(Continued on Sheet :'-lo. 8.-H3) 

Issued b~- : S. E.Romie,Director,Rntesii.Dd Tariffs 
UCectire: Juu-a~-:L,l017 
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FLORIDAPOWI:R& LIGHT Co:\IPAi'IT 

TERM OF SERVICE· 
(Continued fromSheet~o. 8.433) 

Attachment A 
6 of 12 

fjpl Reyjsed SbeetNn.8.434 
U.W.W Original Sheet No. 8.434 

During the first year of service under this Rate Schedule, the Customer will deteimine '\\>bether or not this program is 
appropriate for the Customer and may request to e;.cit the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Teimination. It is 
intended that the Company will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under this Rate 
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year 
termination notice pro .. ision which \\ill allow either the Customer or the Company to tenninate service under this Rate 
Schedule should there be circumstm::es under which the tenrinat:ionofthe Custome.r's participation or the Company's 
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired. 

Service under this Rate Schedue shall continue until temlinated by either the Company or the Customer upon '\\ritten 
notice gj>·el'l atleasttkee (J)ye;yspl'ierte tf!mlil:latiGI'l Transfers to a different non-fum service option require 30 days' 
notice provided that the customer does not increase the current level of contracted F= Demand. Transfers to a fum 
service option. transfers to a different non-finn service option \Vlth anv increase in F= Demand, or teimination of 
seni.ce for anv otheneasonshallrequire three (3)years' notice and be subject to the Pro .. i.sions for Early Teimination 
below. Should a Customer tenninate service or be removed by the Company and later desire to resume service under 
this Rate SchedJle, the Custorrermust pro .. ide three (3) years \\linen notice prior to resuming seni.ce under this Rate 
Schedule . 

The Company may terminate sen-ice under this Rate Schedule at any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the 
terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule or the Agreement forCurtailable Sen-ice. Priorto any such termination, the 
Company shall notify the Customer at least ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply. 
The Company may therr tenninate seni.ce under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the 
Customer takes measures necessary to eliminate, to the Company's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies descnoed by 
the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, at anytime duringthe 90-dayperiod, the Customer either refuses or 
fails to initiate and pursue corrective action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend fortlm-ith the monthly billing 
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customer under the otherwise applicable fum service rate schedule. 

PROVISIO~ S FOREARLYTERMINATIO~: 

Transfers, with less than three (3) years written notice, to any fum retail rate schedule for which the Customer would 
qualify, may be penninedifit can be shown that such transfer is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and 
the Company's other customers. 

If the Customernolonger'\\ishes to receive electric sen-ice in any form from the Company, or decides to co generate to 
sen·e all of the previously curtailed Demand and to take intenuptible standby sen-ice from the Company, the Customer 
may terminate the Agreement for Curtailable Service by giving at leastthirty(30) days advancewrittennoticeto the 
Company. 

If sen-ice under this Rate Schedule is terminated wr aH)· rea;;M, th.e Customer will not be rebilled as specified in 
Charges for Early Termination if: 

a. it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Company that the impact of such transfer of sen-ice on the 
economic cost-effectiverress of the Company's Curtailable Sen-ice Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the 
Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers, or 

b. the teimination of sen-ice under this Rate SchedJle is the result of either the Custome.r's ceasing operations at its 
facility (v.ithout continuing or establishing sinUlar operations elsewhere in the Company's service area), or a 
decision by the Customer to co generate to serve all ofthe pre .. iously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible 
standby service from the Company, or 

c. any other Customer(s) \Vith demand curtailme.nt equivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) 
agree(s) to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company's 
Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform 
demand curtailment. 

Continued on Sheet No. 8.-BS 

Issued by: S. E. Romi~!;, Director,Ratesand Tariffs 
Iffectir e: .Jul~·IS,lQOCi 
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FLORIDA POWER& LIGm Cmfi'A.."\"Y 
Tllime&hThircy-First Revised Sheet~o. 8.440 

Cancels TwNIP.· ).""iRt.J.Ibjrtjetb Re,ised Sheetl:'io. 8.440 

CURTAILABLESERVICE-TTh!EOFUSE 
(OPTIONAL) 

(QpsedSch;oduJ~) 

RAIESCHEDUI.E ·CST -2 

AVAILABLE: 
In all t~rritory s.m·ed. 

APPLICATIO~: 

For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLDT-2 (2 ,000 kW and cbove}sH will 
curtail this Demand by 200 kW or moreuponrequest of the Compaey frorntimeto time. anda!>ofxx. 2017 was taking 
service pursuant to this schedule. Customers withdernands ofless than 2,000kWrnay enter an agreement for sezviceU!ld?r 
this schedule based on a Demand Charge for a minimum of 2,000 kW. 

SER.Yla:: 

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any av.ilable standard distnlrution voltage. All sezvice required on prenises by 
Customa·shallbe furnished through one meter. Resale ofser.iceisnot pennittedhereunder. 

MOymi.YRAIE · 

Customer Charge: $250.00 

Demand Charges: 
Base Demand Charge $11.40 perkW ofDernandocCUiringduring the On-Peak Period 
Capacity Payment Charge See SheetNo. 8.030 
ConseJ:VationCharge See Sheet No. 8.030 

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: On-Peak Period 
Base Energy Charge 2.227 ¢per kWh 
Environmental Charge See Sheet No. 8.030 

Additional Charges: 
Fuel Charge 
Storm Charge 
Franchise Fee 
Tax Clause 

See Sheet No. 8.030 
See Sheet No. 8.040 
See Sheet No. 8.031 
See Sheet No. 8.031 

Off-Peak Period 
1.112 ¢perkWh 

Minimum: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the currently effective Base Demand For those Customers with a 
Demandoflessthan2 ,000 kWwho have emeredanagreement forsezviceunderthis schedule, the minimum charge shall 
be the Customer Charge plus 2,000 kW times the Base Demand Charge; therefore the minimum charge is $23,050. 

RAIINGPERlODS: 

On-Peak 
November 1 throughMarch 3 1: Mondays throughFridaysduringthehours frorn6 am. to 10 a.m. and6p.m to lO pm. 

excluding Tb:mksgi"-ing Day, Christmas Day, and:-.lew Year's Day. 

April 1 through October31 : Mondays through Friday s during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p.m. e.xclucingMemorial 

Dav. ln<blendenceDav. andLaborDav. 

Off-Peak 
All other hours. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.441) 

Issued by: S. [ .Romie:,Director,Rates and Tariff~ 
I ffecfue: J:m~~al')·l,20l7 
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(ContiiiUed &om Sheet No. 8.441) 

The c:u.rtent Demand len theamoun:t of Finn Detll3Ild specified below. 

Finn Demand 
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~I..h.iDiRedsed Sheet No. 8.442 
CancelsF.il:a~Revised Sheet No. 8.442 

The contractedmaximumdemandlevel to which theCustollli!t agrees to cu.rtail as specified in the Custoii>et"'sAgreeiiii!Il! for Curtailable 
iS=· ice. This is the maximumamoum of the Customer' s Detll3Ild thai -o;ill be set\-ed during a Curtailmmt Period. 

TER.\1 OF SERVICE: 

During the ftrstyeu of Si!f\' i03underthis Rate Schedule, theCustoii>et"will determine whether or not this program is appropriate for the 

Customer and may request to exit the program subject to the PrO\ is ions for Early T ennination. It is intend..."<i ths! the Company will continue 

to p ro,·ide and the Custoii>et"willcontiiiUeto take si!f\·ice under this Rate Schedule for the life of the generatmgunit which has been a,·oided 

by the rate. There is, hOY.·ever, a three-yearterminationnotia! prCI\·ision which willalloweitherthe CustOilli>tor the Company to terminate 

sen·ice under this Rate Schedule should there be circumstances undM which the termination of the Customer's participation or the 

Company's offering of the Rate Schedule is desired. 

Service under this Rate Schedule shall contiiiUeumil terminated by either the Company or the Cust=upon ""Tinen notice ei"eu at b ... t 
IIH:z (J) :·zarS]3£ier le I:ABiaatill'B . . T ransfus to a different non-fum ser.ice option ro>guire 30 davs' notice. provided that the customer 

does not incteaS<! the cutunt level of contra<U<!Finn Demand. Transfers to a fum Set' ice option. tran.sfers to a d.if£Ment non-fum service 

option with anvinct"easein Finn Demand. or termination of Si!f\'ia! foranv othzueason shall r?<!Uire thre>(3) Yeats ' notice and be subject 

to the Pro,·isions for EarlvTermins!ion below. Should a Customer terminate setvice or be remCI\·ed by the Company and later desire to 

resume set\ ice under this Rate Schedule, the Customer mustprCI\idethree (3)yeuswritten notice priorto resuming sen· ice under this Rate 

Schedule. 

The Company may terminate set' ice underthisRate Schedule at any time for the Customer's failure to complyv:ith the terms and conditions 

of this Rate Schedule or the Agreement for Curlailable Set-ice. Prior to any such tennination, the Company shall notify the Customer at 

least ninety (90)days ln ad,"aDCe anddeSC!ibe the Customer's failure to comply. The Companymaythen terminate service under this Rate 

Schedule at the end of the 90~ay notice period unless the Customer takes measures necesSS!)' to eliminat~, to the Com~s satisfaction, 

the compliance deficiencies described by the Company. Not\vithstanding the foregoing, if, at any time during the 90-day period, the 

Customer either refuses or fails to initiate and pursue cotrecli"e action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend forthmth the monthly 

billing under this Rata Schedule and bill the Customer under the othernise applicabl~ ftrm sen·ice rate schedule. 

PROVISIONS FOR EARL YTERMINATI<N: 
Transfers,.,ith less than three (3)years written notice, to any ftrm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would qualify, may be 

permitted if it can be shO\";nthat such transfer is in the best interests oftheCustomer, the Company and the Company's other customers. 

If the Customerno longer-o;.ishes to receiw electric ser-ice in any form from the Company, or d;:cides to cog~nerate to sen·e all of the 
previously curtailed Demand and to take intetruptible standbys m·icefrom the Company, the Custoii>et" may terminate the Agreement for 
Cu.rtailable Sen·ice by giving at le.ast thirty (30) days ad,·ance written notice to the Company. 

If sen•ice under this Rate Schedule is terminated fe r &B!' £2&seo, the Customer \viii not be rebilled as specified in Charges for Early 

Termination if: 

a. it has been demonsl!ated to the satisfaction of the Company that the impact of such trans fur of senice on the economic cost­

effecth·eness of the Company's Cu.rtailable Sen ice Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and the 

Company' s other customers , or 

b. the termination of ser-·i03 under this Rate Schedule is the result of eithi'f the Cu.stomer's cea.sing opers!ions at its fa<:ility (-o;ithout 

continuing or enablishing similar operations elS<!whete in the Company's Set' ice area), or a decision by the Cu.stomer to cog2nerate 

to sen·e all of the previously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible standby sen·ice from the Company, or 

c. any other Customer(s) -o;ith demandcu.rtailment equhalemto, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) agree(s) to take sen·ice 

under this schedule and the l\IW demandcurtallmem commitment to theCom~s Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the 

new replacement Customer( s) is (ate) available to perform demand curtailment. 

(Continued on Shea No. 8.443) 

Issued by : S. E . R omig, Director, Rates and T ariffs 
Ufectil'e: J~·IS,200<1 
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FLORIDAPOWER& LIGHT CO~A'i'Y 
Thirty~ ReYised Sheet :\"o. 8.542 

Cancels Thirty~ Relised Sheet:\"o. 8.542 

RA TESCHEDULE:CST -3 

AVAILABLE: 

In all tarritory served. 

APPLICATIO~: 

CURT All.ABLESERVICE-TIMEOFUSE 
(OPTIO~AL) 

{Clos..c!Scb:du]3) 

For any comme~cial or indusb'ial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLDT -3 &D<i v.ill curtail this Demand by 200 I.:W or more 
upon request of the Company from time to time. and as ofxx. 2017 v.-as lakin" s~·i""' pursuant to this sch..dul~ . 

SER.Y:ICE.: 

Thee phase, 60 hertz at the a\'ailable b'ansmis sion voltage of 691.: V or higher. The Customen' ill pro,·ide and maintain all b'ans fo rmers 
and related facilities necessary for handling and utilizing the power and energy delh·ered hereunder. All service required by the 
Customer at each separate p oint of delivery sen·edhereund...r shall be furnished through one mete1" at, or compensated to, the a,·ailable 
transmission voltage. Resale of ser\'ice is not permitted hereunde-r. 

MONTIU.YRATE: 

Customer Charge: $2,025.00 

Demand Charges : 
Base Demand Charge $9.30 per I.:W ofDemand occuuingd~Uingthe On-Peak Period. 
Capacity Payment Charge See Sheet No .~S.030 

Conse1"\'ation Charee See Sheet No. ~.B.JU.O 

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: 
Base Energy Charge 
En,·ironmental Charge 

Additional Charges: 
Fuel Charge 
Storm Charge 
Franchise Fee 
Tax Clause 

On -Pesi.:Period 
1.2 17 F per 1.:\Vh 
See Sheet No. ~.0.30 

See Sbeet~o-~8.030 

See Sheet No. 8.040 
See Sheet~o. 8.031 
See Sheet No. 8.03 1 

Off-Peai.:Period 
1.016 F per 1.:\Vh 

Minimum: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the currently effective Base Demand. 

RA TINGPERIODS: 

On-Peal.:: 
~ovember1throue:h..\•larch31 : l'\'!ondays through Fridays during the hours from 6 a.m. to 10 a.m. and 6 p.m. to 10 p.m. 

excludingThanl.:sgh·ingDay, Christmas Day, and New Year's Day. 

April1 throueh0ctober31: l'\'!onday s through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p .m. excluding :Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, and Labor Day. 

Off-Peak: 
All other hours . 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.543) 

Issued by: S. E.Romig,Director,!Utesand Tariff~ 
[ ff ectiT e: .J;muJll0\' 1,2017 
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DEfiNITIO){S: 
Force Majeure 

(Continued from Sheet ){o. 8.543) 
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~Rel'ised Sheet No. 8 .. 544 
Cancels~ Revised Sheet No. 8.544 

For the purposes of this schedule Force ~!ajeure means causes not v:ithin the reasonable control of the Customer affect~ and not 
caused by the negli~nc.e or lacl: of due dUi~nce of the Customer. Such events or circumstances may include acts of God, strikes, 
lockouts or other labor disputes or difficulties, wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, en,·ironmental constraints !a·wfully imposed by 
federal, stall!, or local gtl''ernml!ntal bodies, explosions, ft.res, floods , lightning, wind, accidents to equipment or machinl!fY, or 
simUar occurrences. 

Non-Firm Demand 
The current Demand less the amount of Firm Demand specified below. 

Firm Demand 
The contract~ maximum demand le,·el to which the Customer agrees to curtaU as specified in the Customer' s Agreement for 
CurtaUable Service. This is the maximum amount of the Customer' s Demand that will be serv~ during a CurtaUment Period. 

TER..t..WF SERVICE: 
During the ft.rsi year of sef\·iceunder this Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is appropriate for the 

Customer and may request to exit the program subjact to the Pro,·isions fo r Early Termination. It is intended that the Company will continua to 
pro,·ide and the Customer will continue to take sef\·ice under this Rata Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by 
the rate. There is, howe,·er, a threa-yearterminationnotice prO\·ision which will allow either the Customer or the Company to terminate s=·ice 
under this Rate Schedule should there be circumstances under which the termination of the CustomM's participation or the Company's offering 
of the Rate Schedule is desired. 

Se!'·ice under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminated by either the Company or the Customer upon "-Titten noti~ 
least thf.ee (]) yea£5 JIABf te leRBiBallea .. Transfers to a differentnon-ft.rm sen·~ option require 30 davs ' notice. pro,·ided that the customer 
does not increase~ current [e,·el of contracted Firm Demand. Transfers to a firm SeC\'~ option. transfers to a different non-ft.rm sen·ice 
option -..ith anv increase in Firm Demand. or termination of sen· ice for anv other reason shall rffiuire three {3) ' 'ears ' notice and be subject 
to the Provisions for Earlv Termination below. Should a Customer terminate Sl!f\'ice or be removed by the Company and later desire to 
resume service under this Rate Schedule, the Customer must prO\· ide three (3) years "-Titten notice prior to resuming set\• ice under this Rate 
Schedule. 

The Company may terminata sl!f\•ice under this Rate Schedule at any time for the Customer's faUure to comply "'i th the terms and 
conditions of this Rate Schedule or the Agreement for CurtaUable Se!\•ice. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify the 
Customer at least ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer' s f.aUure to comply. The Company may then terminate Set\' ice under 
this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the Customer takes measures necessary to eliminate, to the Company's 
satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies described by the Company. Nonvithstandingthe foregoing, if, at any time during the 90-day period, 
the Customer either refuses or faUs to initiate and pursue corrective action, the Company shall be entitled to su spend forth\\ith the monthly 
billing under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customer under the other\,ise applicable ft.rm sef\·ice rate schedule. 

PROVISIO){S FOREARL YTER.MINATION: 
Transfers, v.ith less than three (3) years \\Titten notic.e, to any ft.rm retaU rate schedule fo r which the Custom~ would qualify, may be 

permitted if it can be shown that such transfer is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers. 

If the Customer no longer "'i shes to rec.eive electric Sef\'ice in any form from the Company, or decides to co generate to Ser\'e all of the 
previously curtaUed Demand and to take interruptible standby s=·ice from the Company, the Customer may terminate the Agreement for 
Curtailable Service by giving at least thirty (30) days advance written notice to the Company. 

If sen· ice under this Rate Schedule is terminatedfe~ <£eMea, the Customer v;,ill not be rebilled as specified in Charges for Early Termination 
if: 

a. it has been d!!monstrated to the satisfaction of the Company that the impact of such transm of s=·ice on the economic cost-
effectiveness of the Company's Curtailable Service Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company·s 
other customers, or 

b. the termination of Set\' ice under this Rate Schedule is the result of either the Custom~s ceasing operations at its facility ("'ithout 
continuing or establishing simUar operations eJsewhere in the Company's set\· ice area), or a decision by the Customerto co generate to Sl!f\'e all 
of the previously cunaUable Demand and to take intMruptible standby Sef\'ice from the Company, or 

c. any other Customer(s) v;ith demand curtaUmem equi\·alent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) agrea(s) to take 
sen· ice under this schedule and the 1\i \V d!!mand curtailment commitmem to the Company' s Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the 
new replacement Customer( s) is (are) avaUable to perform demand cunaUment. 

Continued on Sheet No. 8.544 .1 
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FLORIDAPOWER&LIGHT C Ol\:IPA.W 

Xillstsi!II&I!Twentieth Relised Sheet No. 8.545 
Cancels ~!!lltmthNj neteen tb Relised Sheet No. 8.545 

RATE SCHEDlil.E· CS-3 

AVAILABLE: 
In all t<!fiitory sen·ed. 

APPLICATIO~: 

CURTA1LABLE SERVICE 
(OPTIO~AL) 

{Closed. Seh..dule) 

For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLD-3<m<l "'-ill curtail this Demand by 200 kW or more 
upon request of the Company from time to time. and as ofxx. 10 l 7 was lakin!! sen·i<:<> pursuantto this schedule. 

SERVICE: 
Three phase, 60 hertz at the a'·ailable transmission ''oitage of 69 kV or higher. The Customer will pro,·ideand maintain all transformers 
and related facilities necessary for handling and utilizing the power and energy delh·ered here1mder. Allsi!r\·ice required by the Customer 
at each separate point of delivery Si!r\'ed hereunder shall be fumish.<>d through one meter at, or compensated to, the availabl!! transmission 
voltag2. Resale of sen·ice is not permitted hereunder. 

MONTHL YRA TE: 

Customer Charge: 

Demand Charges: 
Base Demand Charge 
Capacity Payment Charge 

Conservation CharEe 

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: 
Base Energy Charge 

Environmental CharEe 

Additional Charges: 
Fuel Charge 
Storm Charge 
Franchise fee 
Tax Clause 

S2,025.00 

S9.30 perkWofDemand 
See SheetNo.~8.030 

Su SheetNo.~Ji..Q.lj) 

1.069 p per k\Vh 

See Sheet No. ~l.lUO 

See Sheet No. ~8.030 

See Sheet No. 8.040 
See Sheet~o. 8.031 
See Sheet No. 8.03 1 

l'v!inimum Charge: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the currently effective Base Demand. 

CURT All."!I•!Ei'ITCREDITS: 
A monthly credit of(Sl.93)per kW is allo ... ·ed based on the current Non-Firm Demand. The Customer has the option to re,·ise the Firm 
Demand once during the initial tweke (1 2) month period. Thereafii!i', subj~ to the Term of Sen•ice andlor the Provisions for Early 
Termination, a change to the Firm Demand may be made provided that the revision does not decrease the total amount of Non-Firm 
Demand during the lesser of: (i) the average of the previous 12 months; or (ii) the average of the number ofbillingmonths under this Rate 
Schedule. 

CHARGE$FQRNON-COMPI IANCEOFC!JRTAII.t:.<!ENIDE?v!ANP: 

If the Customer r~ords a higher Demand during the current Curtailment Period than the Firm Demand, then the Customer v.-ill b<>: 
l. Rebilled at S 1.93/kW for the prior 36 months or the number of months since the prior CurtaUmem Period, which:veris less, 

and 
2. Billed a penalty charge of $4.16/k\Vfor the curra:ttmorth. 

The I.:W used for both the rebilling and penalty charge calculations is determin..<>d by taking the difference between the maxilllnm Demand 
during the current Curtailment Period and the Firm Demand for a CurtaUment Period 

(Con tinu ed on Sheet No. 8.546) 

Issued by : S. E. Romig, Director, Rates and Tariffs 
Effecth"e: Jamuryl,20li 
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first Reyjsed Shectrs 0.8.547 
~OriginalSheetNo.8.54i 

(Continued fromSheetNo. 8.546) 

During the first year of service under this Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is 
appropriate for the Customerandrnay requestto exit the programsubjea to the Pro-...-isions for Early Termination. It is 
intended that the Company will continue to provide and the Customer v.ill continue to take ser-...-ice under this Rate 
Schedule for the life of the generating unit v.-bich has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year 
termination notice provision which will allow either the Customer or the Company to tenninate service under this Rate 
Schedule should there be circumstances under which the termination of the Customer's participation or the Company's 
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired. 

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminated by either the Company or the Customer upon written 
noticegirea at lea;;tthne (J)ye:m pa9rt9 teJ:mia:lti9n. Transfers to a different non-firm ser-...-ice option require 30 davs' 
notice. pro-...-idedthatthe customer does not increase the current level of contracted Flnn Demand. Transfers to a fum 
service option. transfers to a different non-fum service option t\-ith an y increase in Fum Demand. or tennination of 
service for anv otherreasonshallrequire three (3) years' notice and be subjectto the Provisions for Early Tennination 

below. Should a Custorllfl' tenninate service or be removed by the Company and later desire to resume service under 
this Rate Schedule, the Custorrermust pro\ ide three (3) years v.'ritten notice prior to resuming service under this Rate 
Schedule. 

The Companymay tenninate service under this Rate SchechJI.e at any time for the Customer's failure to comply v.ith the 
terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule or the Agreement forCurtailable Service. Priorto any such termination, the 
Company shall notify the Customer at least ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply. 
The Company may then terminate service under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the 
Custorllfl'takesmeasures necessary to eliminate, to the Company's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies descn'bed by 
the Compmy. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, at any time during the 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or 
fails to initiate and pursue correctiv e action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing 
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerunder the otherwise applicable finn service rate schedule. 

PROVIS IO~S FOR EARLY TERMI~ATIO~: 

Transfers, '"ithless than three (3) years written n otice, to any firm retail rate schedule for 'tYi:rich the Customer would 
qualify, may be permitted if it can be shov.n that suchtransferis in the best interests of the Custorllfl', the Company and 
the Company's other customers. 

If the Customernolonger 'tY"ishes to receive electric sen-ice in any forrnfromthe Compmy, or decides to co generate to 
serve all of the previously curtailed Demandandto take interruptible standby sen-ice from the Company, the Customer 
may terminatetheAgreemett forCurtailable Sen-ice by gi-...-ing atleastthirty(30) days advancewrittennoticeto the 
Company. 

If sen-ice under this Rate Schedule is terminated fur aH)' reasllR, the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in 
Charges for Early Termination if: 

a. it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Company that the impact of such transfer of sen-ice on the 
economic cost-effectiveness of the Company's Curtailable Sen-ice Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the 
Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers, or 

b . the tennination of sen~ce under this Rate Schedule is the result of either the Customer's ceasing opentions a t its 
facility ('tYithout continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere in the Company's ser-...-ice area), or a 
decision by the Customer to co generate to sen·e all of the pre\-iously cunailable Demand and to take interruptible 
standby sen;ce from the Company, or 

c. any other Customer(s) t\ith demand curtailment equi\'alem to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) 
agree(s) to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company 's 
Generation E."'p311sion Plan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) av ailable to perform 
den1and curtailment. 

Issued by: S. E. Romig,Director,Ratesand Tariffs 
H£ectiTe: J~·lS,200<1 
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